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Slack  Coal

•"leoo. Shii Kelappan. Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state:

(a) whether there i« a proposal to set up a plant for upgrading the fuel value of slack size coal of all grades;
and

(b) the quantity of slack coal that is being wasted at present?

The Minister of Production (Shri K.
C. Reddy): (a) It is presumed that the h’on. Member is referring to the propo sal to wash the coal to reduce its ash content and thereby increase its fuel value. Certain recommendations made by the Coal Board for the setting up of washing plants for washing metallurgical coal produced in the country are now under Government’s consideration.

(b) It cannot be said that any quantity of slack coal is being “wasted” nt present. Slack coal is used mostly for brick burning purposes, but owing to the inadequate wagon supply for movement of coal it is not possible to supply the full requirements of slack coal and due to this cause there is some accumulation of slack coal at the pit-heads.

Honnemaradu Project

*̂ 1614. Shri Wodcyar: Will the Minister ot Planning be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred question
No. 1322 on the 17th December, 1954
and state the progress achieved so far in regard to the finalisation of the Honnemaradu Project In Mysore
State?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hatbi): The Project is istill under Technical Examination.

Cotton

•̂ 1618. Sardar lobal Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pk‘ iFed to state:

(a) the contracts, if any, that Government have entered into with (i)
Fgypt and (ii) Uganda during the year
1954-55 for the purchase of cotton: and

(b) ŵ hen the cotton is expected tc reach India?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri BUutunfo): (a)
No»ie.

(b) Does not arise.
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